EXCISED

MEMORANDUM

Findings of the Board in the Case of
* F, FSR-2,
ecord © roceedings 74-243-AID-86
F * grievance subrission was forwarded to the Board by
etter, dated December 24, 1%74, of the Acency for International

Development (AID}) following denial of his complaint at the
informal review level.

submits that he was illegally assigned an Area Occu-
pational Specialty Code (AOSC) "pursuant to the AID management's
unilateral issuance of M.C. 476.2 on June 12, 1974." Further-
more, he contends, the change in his ACGSC resulted in an
inaccuracy and error in his personnel file wiich permits him
to be vulnerahle for placement on wrono reciesterc for RIF pur-
poses. lie holds alsc thazt thie procedur.s by which the change
was effected deprived him of personal rights assured him by
Executive Order (EO) 1163€.

As relief, he requests that all previoucsly certified and assignec
AOSCs be reassigned to him until such time that a determination
is made on whether or not the change in M.C. 476.2 is consult-
able or conferrable, "said determination to result from the out-
come of Unfair Labor Practice A/74/7 filed against AID by AFSA."
If the change is deemed consultable or conferrable, he requests
that his 0ld code be held v *il any changes resulting from consul-

tation or conferral are le- :v promuloztesd,
The Eoard acceptel Juric” - o over this crievance con January
2, 1275 and initiated z=: iry which included a review of

_ official personnel 1.le and appropriate regulations.

Background

! has served with AID since January 1967. 2t the time
of his transfer to his present Washingtoa assignment in 1972 he
held the position of General Engineering Advisor (Area), AOSC
0801.05, ir (-

An SF-50, effective October 1, 1272, records his assignment to
AID/W (Engr/Opns/Gen) as Supervisory Civil Engineer, AOSC
0810.05. This title and code, which the record indicates were
Civil Service Commission (CSC) designated, were later changed
in an 82-50, effective December 24, 1972, to Supervisory General
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Engineer, AN 0801.10. alsc a CoC position title and code. The
position description which applicd to his new work is shown in
the personnel action as CSC No. 070S1.

On October 16, 1974, } vas advised by AID/¥W letter that in
accordance vith the rev:sel method authorized in M.C. 47¢6.2,
dated June 12, 1974, for determining the AOSC for positions occu-
pied by AID Foreign Service employees serving in the U.S., his
title and code were being revised to General Engineering Officer,
AOSC 0801.01. An SF~50, effective November 17, 1974, records
this change in his title and code.

The most recent personnel action in his file, dated February 2,
1975, recordes a chanae in position description, from CSC No.
07091 to CSC No. 07235. His position title, "Supervisory General
Engineer", remained the same; as did his title and AOSC for RIF
purposes, "General Engineering Officer”™, 0801.01.

Discussion and Conclusions

At issue in this case zre three metters which are discussed below
in the followinc order: () the legality of the change in thc
grievant's AOSC; (B) th: accuracy of the new AOSC assigned to
him; and (C) the individual rights of the grievant under terms

of EO 11636.

A. The Board took jurisdiction over — grievance on
the basis of his claim that there is an error in his official
personnel file, that is, in his AOSC., The assignment of this
AOSC was made as a result of the aforementioned June 12, 1974.
regulation change. The Board has determined that it cannot and

should not —~uestion the change of regulation, r se. Whether "

or not it v. properly issued under the terms of EO 11636 is a

metter non ler active consicferation by the Irmplovee Manacareont
Relations - aissior (I 'NI; and outgide the jurisdiction of the
Board.

B. The record is clear that in order to conform with
provisions of M.C., 476.2, AO0SC for RIF purposes must
derive from the duties and responsibilities of his present posi-
tion, "Supervisory General Engineer". This position, which he
has:occupied since December 1972, carries a CSC title and code
that cannot properly ke assigned to him for RIF purposes due to
his status as an AID Forelgn Service employee. For this reason,
his title and code were changed to "General Engineering Officer”,
0801.01 on the basis of an analysis of the duties and responsi-
bilities of the "Supervisory General Engineer" position, as
applied against the definitions and standards in the AID Over-
seas Position Management Handbook (OPMHE). The Board has
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crumined the positicn descriptioc:, C8C Neo. €70%1, applicable

to the “Supervisory Genceral Encineer” work Snell performed at

the time the new AOSC was assicgned to him; as well as pertinent
portiorns of the cited OPM:E. The Board's conclusion on the

basis ¢f this review and the whole record in this cazse is that the -
AOSC arcigned to the cgrievant in the aforementioned November 1574
SF-50 is not inaccurate or in error. PFurther, the Board has
examined his present position description, Koc. 07235, and as a
result, is of the opinion that his most recent title and AOSC
assigned for RIF purposes are properly applicable to the duties
and responsibilities given therein.

In view cf all the forcooing, the Board upholds the Agency's
determination that the grievant's present ACSC, 0801.01, assigned
as a consequence of the cited change in regulation, is the proper
one.

C. - maintains that in publishing the June 12, 1974
change in regulation without AFSA's approval, AID not only
violated AFSA's rights, i.e., committed the alleged unfair prac-
tice; but alsc violated his individual rights under the same EO
by deprivine him of the protection which managument's disputed
okligatio to consult with AFSA a2fforded hini. Regarding this
complaint, the Board has ruled in other cases that the question
of an emplovee's rights and the AFSA Unfair Practices case before
the Emplcyee Management Relations Commission on M.C. 476.2 are
inseparakle and are not within the jurisdiction of the Boaxd.

Summarx

! Hrgrievance, forwarded to the Board on December 24,
1974 involves ee matters: (A) the legality of thé change in
his AOSC, from 0801.10 (Supervisory General Engineer) to 0801.01

{General Fnoineering Officer); (B) the accuracy of the new AOSC
acsicned to him; and (C) his individuel richts under terms of
EO 11€3€,

The Board took jurisdiction over - grievance on January
2, 1975 on the basis of his claim that there is an error in his
official personnel file. As a result of its appraisal of the
evidence, the Board upholds the Agency's determination that the
AOSC assigned to the grievant as a consequence of revised AID
regulaticns is properly applicable to the duties and responsi-
bilities of his present Washington position.

With respect to (A) above, the Board has determined that it can-
not and should not gquestion the change of regulation, per se,
which produced the change in the grievant's AOSC. Whether or
not it was properly issued under the terms of EO 11636 is a
matter now under active consideration by the EMRC and outside
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the jurisdiction of the Board.

In the matter of the alleged violation of the grievant's indivi-
dual rioghts, the Board has concluded that his claim and the

issue involved are inseparakble frorm the unfair practice charge
filed by AFSA; and that this matter, therefore, can be considered
and decided only by the EMRC on the basis of the charges before

it.

wWilliam E. Simkin
Chairman
Foreign Service Grievance Board

cc: SER/PM
AFSA





